

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IFTIKAR A. AHMED,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND  
EXCHANGE COMMISSION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

VINCENT LEVY  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW C. INDORF  
LAUREN A. COLE  
HOLWELL SHUSTER &  
GOLDBERG LLP  
425 Lexington Avenue, 14th Floor  
New York, NY 10017  
(646) 837-5120  
vlevy@hsgllp.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*Iftikar A. Ahmed*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....   | i   |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....   | ii  |
| RELATED CASES.....  | ii  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | vii |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....   | 1   |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....  | 1   |
| JURISDICTION .....  | 1   |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY<br>PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....                             | 1   |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 3   |
| I.    Initial District Court Proceedings.....   | 3   |
| II.   The Second Circuit Remand.....  | 4   |
| III.  The Second Circuit’s Decision .....   | 5   |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....   | 6   |
| I.    The Circuits Are Divided and Not Uniformly<br>Adhering to <i>Greenlaw</i> ..... | 6   |
| II.   The Decision Below Is Wrong.....  | 12  |
| III.  The Question Presented Is Important. ....                                       | 14  |
| IV.   This Case Is an Appropriate Vehicle.....  | 15  |

|                  |    |
|------------------|----|
| CONCLUSION ..... | 16 |
|------------------|----|

## APPENDIX

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (June 28, 2023).....   | App. 1   |
| Appendix B Redetermination of Defendant’s Disgorgement Obligation in the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut (June 16, 2021).....   | App. 53  |
| Appendix C Redetermined Final Amended Judgment in the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut (July 6, 2021).....   | App. 73  |
| Appendix D Ruling on Plaintiff’s Motion for Remedies and Judgment in the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut (September 6, 2018) .....  | App. 75  |
| Appendix E Ruling on All Parties’ Motions for Summary Judgment on Liability in the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut (March 29, 2018) .....   | App. 116 |
| Appendix F Order Denying Iftikar A. Ahmed’s Petition for Panel Rehearing, or, in the Alternative, for Rehearing En Banc, in the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (October 12, 2023) ..... | App. 203 |

|                                      |          |
|--------------------------------------|----------|
| Appendix G Relevant Provisions ..... | App. 205 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 3(a) .....           | App. 205 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 4(a) .....           | App. 206 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2462 .....               | App. 211 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(A) .....       | App. 212 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5) .....          | App. 213 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(7) .....          | App. 213 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(8) .....          | App. 213 |
| Pub. L. No. 116-283, § 6501 .....    | App. 215 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |                            |
|--|----------------------------|
| <i>Arnold v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc.</i> ,<br>681 F.2d 186 (4th Cir. 1982) .....       | 16                         |
| <i>Art Midwest Inc. v. Atl. Ltd. P’ship XII</i> ,<br>742 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2014)..... | 8, 15                      |
| <i>Bowles v. Russell</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 205 (2007) .....                                | 12                         |
| <i>Duit Constr. Co. Inc. v. Bennett</i> ,<br>796 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2015).....         | 11                         |
| <i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> ,<br>526 U.S. 473 (1999) .....                 | 11, 13, 14                 |
| <i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> ,<br>554 U.S. 237 (2008) .....                        | i, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> ,<br>2008 WL 466092 (2008) .....                      | 12                         |
| <i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>588 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2009).....           | 16                         |
| <i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chicago</i> ,<br>583 U.S. 17 (2017) .....     | 13                         |
| <i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Schumer</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 939 (1997) .....      | 14                         |
| <i>In re IPR Licensing, Inc.</i> ,<br>942 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2019) .....             | 9                          |



|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>JGR, Inc. v. Thomasville Furniture Indus., Inc.</i> ,<br>550 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2008) .....       | 16     |
| <i>Johnson v. Spencer</i> ,<br>950 F.3d 680 (10th Cir. 2020).....                                    | 8, 9   |
| <i>Kokesh v. S.E.C.</i> ,<br>581 U.S. 455 (2017) .....   | 3, 4   |
| <i>Lazare Kaplan Int’l, Inc. v. Photocopy Techs., Inc.</i> ,<br>714 F.3d 1289 (Fed. Cir. 2013) ..... | 15     |
| <i>Mathias v. Superintendent Frackville SCI</i> ,<br>876 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2017) .....               | 10     |
| <i>Rubinstein v. Yehuda</i> ,<br>38 F.4th 982 (11th Cir. 2022) .....                                 | 9      |
| <i>Shatsky v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> ,<br>955 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....                 | 10, 11 |
| <i>Spann v. Colonial Village, Inc.</i> ,<br>899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....                       | 11     |
| <i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> ,<br>794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015).....                             | 11     |
| <i>Sullivan v. City of Augusta</i> ,<br>511 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2007) .....                            | 7, 8   |
| <i>U.S. v. Hill</i> ,<br>927 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 2019).....   | 11     |

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2462 ..... 4

15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3) ..... 4, 5

NDAA § 6501(b) ..... 5

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 3..... 1, 2

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4..... 2, 3, 10

**Other Authorities**

Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure  
§ 3904.....i, 12
